JONES COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA MONDAY, JANUARY 4, 2021 Basement Conference Room, Jones County Courthouse 500 W. Main St., Anamosa IA

The Jones County Board of Supervisors welcome public input at their meetings. The public will be provided an opportunity to comment on specific agenda items during the time the item is listed on the agenda. A public comment period is provided at the end of the meeting for items not listed on the agenda.

Board of Supervisors meeting attendance and participation provisions during this public health emergency:

The Jones County Board of Supervisors plan to continue to meet weekly in their Board Room on the first floor of the Courthouse, or in the basement conference room (the agenda heading will list the meeting location). The County is providing alternate opportunities detailed below for remote participation via the internet, and various telephone options.

Due to the COVID-19 public health emergency, and to abide by health safety and social distancing guidelines, the public will not be permitted to be physically present at the meeting, unless pre-approved for a specific agenda item. Remote participation options are available and further described elsewhere on this agenda. All county staff and pre-approved visitors who will be physically present at the meeting must go through a health screening survey at the secured west entrance to the Courthouse.

Remote participation is available via telephone and the internet using the information at the bottom, or second page, of this agenda. Various telephone numbers are listed in that information for audio only access.

Given the current public health emergency declared by the Governor, with respect to COVID-19, it is the position of the Board of Supervisors that their weekly meeting may occur electronically, as authorized under Iowa Code Section 21.8, as it is impossible or impractical to have the meeting in person and fully open to the public.

9:00 a.m. - Pledge of Allegiance.

- Approve the minutes of the December 29, 2020 meeting.
- Approve claims for payment on January 5, 2021.
- Appoint Chairman and Vice Chairman for calendar year 2021.
- Appoint Supervisors to various committees and boards.
- Appoint official newspapers for Jones County legal publications for 2021.
- Appoint medical examiner and deputy medical examiners for 2021.
- Action to make of record the annual publication of opportunities for committee appointments.
- Appoint representatives to various committees for the East Central Iowa Council of Governments, including Region 10 Transportation Committees.
- Appoint two members to the Eastern Iowa Regional Housing Authority Board.
- Appoint Weed Commissioner for 2021.
- Appoint three members to the Historic Preservation Commission.
- Appoint three members to the Pioneer Cemetery Commission.
- Appoint two members to fill vacancies on the Pioneer Cemetery Commission for terms expiring December 31, 2022.
- Appoint two members to the Board of Health.
- Appoint three members to the Judicial Magistrate Appointing Commission.
- Appoint the Compensation Commission for Eminent Domain Proceedings for 2021.
- Action to update the County's Title VI plan to note a new chairperson of the Board of Supervisors.
- 9:10 a.m. Whitney Hein, Auditor
 - Action to approve the Auditor's Report of Fees Collected for the quarter ending December 31, 2020.
 - Possible action to approve funding to assist Jones County Economic Development Commission with a feasability study of daycare availability in the county.

- Action to hire Janine Sulzner for temporary, on-call employment to assist with office transition and FY22 county budget preparation.
- General update on various facility related matters. No action.
- General update on various county administrative matters, if needed. No action.
- 9:20 a.m. Derek Snead, Engineer
 - Action to set date for the 5 year road construction program hearing.
 - Action to hire Michael Bader as a Maintenance Man II.
 - Action to set a date to accept bids for a tandem all-wheel motor grader.
 - General update on matters related to road maintenance and projects. No action.
- 9:30 a.m. Brenda Leonard, Emergency Management Coordinator and Jenna Lovaas, Public Health Coordinator
 - Update on the COVID-19 public health emergency, and County preparedness matters.
- End of meeting Various committee reports from the Board of Supervisors, including a schedule of upcoming meetings, if any.
 - Items to be placed on the agenda for future Board meetings.
 - Public comment period regarding items not listed on the agenda.
 - Motion to adjourn.

The agenda for the weekly Board of Supervisors' meeting is posted on the Board of Supervisors' page on the Jones County website: www.jonescountyiowa.org at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

The deadline to submit items for the agenda is typically 2 p.m. on the Friday prior to the meeting. The agenda may be revised with at least 24 hours notice; the revised agenda will be posted and emailed in a manner similar to the original agenda.

Contact the Jones County Auditor's Office by telephone: 319 462-2282, or by email: auditor@co.jones.ia.us to submit items for the agenda, or to be added to the Board's agenda email list.

Remote Participation Instructions for the January 4, 2021 Board of Supervisors Meeting

Join Zoom Meeting

https://zoom.us/j/93039044200

Meeting ID: 930 3904 4200

One tap mobile

+16465588656,,93039044200# US (New York)

Dial by your location

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

Meeting ID: 930 3904 4200

If you are unable to connect to the meeting using the remote participation instructions shown here, please call the Auditor's Office at 319 462-2282 for additional access options. If you find that a password is required for access call the Auditor's Office.

If you are unable to connect to the meeting using the remote participation instructions above, please call the Auditor's Office at 319 462-2282 for additional options.